



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 193 of 1984

Rajendra Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : A.K.Nigam, Anshul Nigam, Apul Misra, Vikas Budhwar, Yaduvansh Kumar Shukla
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 76

HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the appellant and learned AGA for the State.
2. As per the office report dated 21.01.2026, appellant No. 2 Virendra Singh could not be traced out.
3. However, learned counsel for the appellant states that the appellant No. 2, Virendra Singh is no more.
4. CJM, Jhansi is directed to enquire into the matter and forward a fresh report regarding the living status of appellant No. 2, Virendra Singh, within a period of three weeks.
5. List this case on 16.03.2026 in the daily cause list.
6. Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure that the order to be complied with positively.

(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)

February 2, 2026
Aditya Tripathi